1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

#### State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

For drilling and production facilities, submit to appropriate NMOCD District Office.

For downstream facilities, submit to Santa Fe

Form C-144

June 1, 2004

#### Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registration or Closure

Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a "general plan"? Yes No Type of action: Registration of a pit or below-grade tank Closure of a pit or below-grade tank (505)-326-9200 BP AMERICA PROD. CO. Telephone: e-mail address: Address 200 ENERGY COURT. FARMINGTON. NM 87410 Facility or well name: NYE GC #1 API#: 30-045- 08564 U/L or Otr/Otr H Sec 7 T 29N R 9W County SAN JUAN Latitude 36.74202 Longitude 107.81420 NAD: 1927 ☐ 1983 ☒ Surface Owner Federal ☐ State ☐ Private ☒ Indian ☐ Pit Below-grade tank PCUD JUN13'07 Type: Drilling Production Disposal Volume: Construction materia Lined Unlined STEEL TANK If It explain why no hist. 3 mil Clay Liner type: Synthetic Thickness Pit Volume Less than 50 feet (20 points) Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal 20 50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet (10 points) high water elevation of ground water.) 100 feet or more ( 0 points) Yes (20 points) Wellhead protection area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic 0 No ( 0 points) water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) Less than 200 feet (20 points) Distance to surface water: (horizontal distance to all wetlands, playas, 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet (10 points) 10 irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.) 1000 feet or more ( 0 points) Ranking Score (Total Points) 30 If this is a pit closure: (1) attach a diagram of the facility showing the pit's relationship to other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposal location: (check the onsite box if your are burying in place) onsite \( \square\) offsite \( \square\) If offsite, name of facility . (3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including Attach soil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations. Additional Comments: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 195 FT. S79W FROM WELL HEAD. PIT EXCAVATION: WIDTH N/Aft., LENGTH N/Aft., DEPTH N/Aft. PIT REMEDIATION: CLOSE AS IS: □, LANDFARM: □, COMPOST: □, STOCKPILE: □, OTHER ☒ (explain) MONITOR WELL REQUIRED. Cubic yards: N/A GROUNDWATER IMPACTED. I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the above-described pit or below-grade tank has been/will be constructed or closed according to NMOCD guidelines \( \sigma \), a general permit \( \sigma \), or an alternative OCD-approved plan \( \sigma \). 11/10/06 **Jeff Blagg – P.E. # 11607** Signature Your certification and NMOCD approval of this application/closure does not relieve the operator of liability should the contents of the pit or tank contaminate ground water or otherwise endanger public health or the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. Deputy Oil & Gas Inspector, AUG 1 0 2007

District #3

Date: 09-Nov-06

CLIENT:

Blagg Engineering

Lab Order:

0610367

Project:

NYE Pit Closures

Lab ID:

0610367-02

Client Sample ID: NYE GC #1 GW @ 7'

Collection Date: 10/26/2006 2:35:00 PM

**Date Received:** 10/31/2006

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses	Result	PQL Qua	l Units	DF	Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES					Analyst: NSB
Benzene	340	10	μg/L	10	11/2/2006 8:45:30 PM
Toluene	470	10	µg/L	10	11/2/2006 8:45:30 PM
Ethylbenzene	32	10	µg/L	10	11/2/2006 8:45:30 PM
Xylenes, Total	300	30	µg/L	10	11/2/2006 8:45:30 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	89.7	72.2-125	%REC	10	11/2/2006 8:45:30 PM

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

RL Reporting Limit

# BLAGG ENGINEERING, INC.

### MONITOR WELL DEVELOPMENT & / OR SAMPLING DATA

CLIENT:	N	N/A									
	# 1 - MULT SEC. 7, T29				LAB	ORATORY	(S) USED:	HALL ENVIRONMENTAL			
Date :	April 11,	2007					SAMPLER:	NJV			
Filename :	04-11-07.W	/K4			ı	MANAGER :	NJV				
WELL #	WELL ELEV. (ft)	WATER ELEV. (ft)	DEPTH TO WATER (ft)	TOTAL DEPTH (ft)	SAMPLING TIME	рН	CONDUCT (umhos)	TEMP. (celcius)	VOLUME PURGED (gal.)		
MW - 2	-	-	8.35	10.75	1215	7.29	700	16.6	0.75		
MW - 3	-	-	9.88	11.33	1245	6.98	2,800	15.4	0.75		
			INSTRUM	ENT CALIB	RATIONS =	7.00	2,800				
				DATE	E & TIME ≈	04/11/07	1205				
NOTES:	(i.e. 2" MW Ideally a m	r = (1/12) f inimum of 2.00 " well	ft. h = 1 ft.) three (3) we diameter = 6	(i.e. 4" MW Ilbore volu 0.49 gallor	ns per foot d	h = 1 ft.)	X 7.48 gal./i	ft3) X 3 (wel	lbores).		
	Comments_	or note we	<u>ll diameter i</u>	not stand	dard 2 ".						
Fair recovery in MW #3, very poor recovery in MW #2. Sampled both MW's for BTEX analysis only.											
	Top of casi	ng MW #2	~ 1.80 ft.,	MW #3 ~	1.82 ft. abov	e grade.					

Date: 16-Apr-07

**CLIENT:** 

Blagg Engineering

Project:

NYE GC #1

Lab Order:

0704188

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID: MW #2

Client Sample ID: MW #3

0704188-01

Collection Date: 4/11/2007 12:15:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses	Result	PQL Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES					Analyst: NSB
Benzene	ND	1.0	µg/L	1	4/14/2007 4 07:30 AM
Toluene	ND	1.0	μg/L	1	4/14/2007 4.07.30 AM
Ethylbenzene	ND	1.0	μg/L	1	4/14/2007 4:07:30 AM
Xylenes, Total	ND	2.0	µg/L	1	4/14/2007 4:07:30 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	90.7	70.2-105	%REC	1	4/14/2007 4:07:30 AM

Lab ID:

0704188-02

Collection Date: 4/11/2007 12:45:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Analyses **EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES** Analyst: NSB 4/14/2007 4:37:38 AM Benzene ND 1.0 μg/L ND Toluene 1.0 1 4/14/2007 4:37:38 AM μg/L ND Ethylbenzene 1.0 µg/L 4/14/2007 4:37:38 AM ND Xylenes, Total 2.0 4/14/2007 4:37:38 AM μg/L Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.0 70.2-105 %REC 4/14/2007 4:37:38 AM

Qualifiers:

Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 1/3

RL Reporting Limit

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Ε Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ND

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank В

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Н

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LABORATORY 4901 Hawkins NE, Suite D	Tel. 505. 345. 3975 Fax 505. 345. 4107 www.hallenvironmental.com	### BTEX ★ MTBE + TMTP = 1,8021)  ### Method 8015B (Gasoline Only)  ### Method 8021)  ### FOR (Method 504.1)  ### FOR (Method 8021)  ###					3		*			3. 3.						Remarks:		
QA/QC Package: Std	Project Name: NYE RT CLOSURES	Project #:		Project Manager:	JEFF BLACK	Sampler: JETE BLAGE	Sample Temperature:	Number/Volume Heal No.			3- VOA X	A Control of the Cont	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The second secon	The second secon					Received By: (Signature)
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD	Client: BLAGG ENGINEZPUNG, INC.	Address: P.O. Box 87	. ~			Phone #: 505 - 6322 - 1199		Date Time Watrix Sample I.D. No.	1,20	一年の一年の一日の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本	10/26/66 1435 WATER GWB 7	・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・		の 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TO THE STATE OF TH	The second secon	A TOTAL TOTA	The second secon		Date: Time: Relinquished By: (Signature) 10/30/06 073 0 / / / / / / / / / Date: Time: Relinquished By: (Signature)

# **QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT**

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

NYE Pit Closures

Work Order:

Date: 09-Nov-06

0610367

Analyte	Result	Units	PQL	%Rec	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD RP	DLimit Qual
Method: SW9056A								
Sample ID: MB-11673		MBLK			Batch II	): 11673	Analysis Date:	11/6/2006 9:02.20 PM
Chloride	ND	mg/Kg	0.30					
Sample ID: LCS-11673		LCS			Batch II	): 11673	Analysis Date:	11/6/2006 9:19.45 PM
Chloride	14.63	mg/Kg	0.30	97.5	90	110		
Method: SW8015								
Sample ID: MB-11614		MBLK			Batch IC	D: 11614	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 8·22:11 PM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	mg/Kg	10					
Sample ID: LCS-11614		LCS			Batch II	D: 11614	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 8:57 16 PM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	38.64	mg/Kg	10	77.3	64.6	116		
Sample ID: LCSD-11614		LCSD			Batch II	D: 11614	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 9:32:17 PM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	45.69	mg/Kg	10	91.4	64.6	116	16.7 1	7.4
Method: SW8015								
Sample ID: MB-11619		MBLK			Batch II	D: 11619	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 11 25.13 AM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	mg/Kg	5.0					
Sample ID: LCS-11619		LCS			Batch II	D: 11619	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 11:56:08 AM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	26.60	mg/Kg	5 0	106	73.4	115		
Method: SW8021								
Sample ID: MB-11619		MBLK			Batch II	D: 11619	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 11:25:13 AM
Benzene	ND	mg/Kg	0.050					
Toluene	ND	mg/Kg	0.050					
Ethylbenzene	ND	mg/Kg	0.050					
Xylenes, Total	ND	mg/Kg	0.15					
Sample ID: LCS-11619		LCS			Batch II	D: 11619	Analysis Date:	11/1/2006 11:56:08 AM
Benzene	0.2799	mg/Kg	0.050	87.5	77.5	123		
Toluene	1.794	mg/Kg	0.050	89.7	78.7	129		
Ethylbenzene	0.3587	mg/Kg	0.050	92.0	79.6	121		
Xylenes, Total	2.013	mg/Kg	0.15	95.8	80	130		

#### Qualifiers:

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Snike recovery outside accepted recovery limits  $3 \ / \ 5$ 

**Date:** 09-Nov-06

## QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: ~

Blagg Engineering

Project:

NYE Pit Closures

Work Order:

0610367

Analyte	Result	Units	PQL	%Rec	LowLimit Hi	ghLimit	%RPD	RPDI	_imit Qual
Method: SW8021									
Sample ID: 5ML RB		MBLK			Batch ID:	R21272	Analysis Da	te:	11/2/2006 8:24:59 AM
Benzene	· ND	μg/L	1.0						
Toluene	ND	μg/L	1.0						
Ethylbenzene	ND	μg/L	1.0						
Xylenes, Total	ND	μg/L	3.0						
Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCS		LCS			Batch ID:	R21272	Analysis Da	ite:	11/2/2006 5:13:35 PM
Benzene	18.71	μg/L	1.0	93.6	85	115			
Toluene	18.92	μg/L	1.0	94.6	85	118			
Ethylbenzene	18.78	µg/L	1.0	91.3	85	116			
Xylenes, Total	37.98	μg/L	3.0	91.3	85	119			
Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCSD		LCSD			Batch ID:	R21272	Analysis Da	ite:	11/2/2006 5:43·34 PM
Benzene	18.94	μg/L	1.0	94.7	85	115	1.18	27	
Toluene	19.35	μg/L	1.0	96.7	85	118	2.23	19	
Ethylbenzene	19.05	`µg/L	1.0	92.6	85	116	1.45	10	•
Xylenes, Total	39.18	μg/L	3.0	94.3	85	119	3.11	13	

Qualifiers:

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Snike recovery outside accepted recovery limits 4 / 5

Page 2

### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name BLAGG					Date and Time	Received:	10/31/2006
Work Order Number	0610367				Received by	AT	
Checklist completed t	by Signature			Date	19/-	31/06	
Matrıx		Carrier name	Grey	hound			
Shipping container/co	poler in good condition?		Yes	<b>Y</b>	No 🗆	Not Present	
Custody seals intact of	on shipping container/co	ooler?	Yes	V	No 🗆	Not Present	Not Shipped
Custody seals intact of	on sample bottles?		Yes		No 🗹	N/A	
Chain of custody pres	sent?		Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆		
Chain of custody sigr	ned when relinquished a	and received?	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆		
Chain of custody agre	ees with sample labels?	•	Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆		
Samples in proper co	ontainer/bottle?		Yes	$\mathbf{Z}$	No 🗆		
Sample containers in	ntact?	,	Yes	$\mathbf{Z}$	No 🗆		
Sufficient sample vol	lume for indicated test?		Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆		
All samples received	within holding time?		Yes	$\checkmark$	No 🗆	•	
Water - VOA vials ha	ave zero headspace?	No VOA vials subr	mitted		Yes 🗹	No 🗆	
Water - pH acceptab	ole upon receipt?		Yes		No 🗆	N/A 🗹	
Container/Temp Blar	nk temperature?			1°	4° C ± 2 Accepta		
COMMENTS:					v		
<u></u>					. <b></b>		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Client contacted		Date contacted:			Pers	son contacted	
Contacted by:		Regarding	-				
Comments:							
	-				d from the second secon		
					444 . 44 . 4		
******		·- · · · ·	-			*** * *********************************	
Corrective Action							<del></del>
			-				

<b>TAL</b> <b>'ORY</b> 109 1.345 4107		(N no Y	,	dspeə	, (	elqqng	ıiA				,			\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		ž .					4 14. 2011	
HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LABORATORY 4901 Hawkins NE, Suite D Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109 Tel. 505.345.3975 Fax 505.345 www. hallenvironmental.com	ANALYSIS REQUEST		: 4		(\		uəS) (26u		٠,		े ज - स्	,	,	;			,		,			
ABC F, Sul v Mex 75 F	i i		ເຂຍກ	Q) S (	204 / t		1299 Pest 1008 (V(	<b>∸</b>			,			<u>.</u>	<u> </u>							
HALL ENVIRG ANALYSIS LA 4901 Hawkins NE, Albuquerque, New I Tel. 505, 345, 3975							) A) snc				-	<u> </u>				٠	; ;	-				٠.
LYS LYS LYS tawki erque 5.345 S.345	318				``		M 8 A				,		· · ·		:							
ALL NAI 101 F 201 F 505 vw. ha					(HΑ		(PN)				,	<del>                                     </del>	1: ';	, ·		;	1					
<b>1 4</b> 8 4 章 §	A				(120	38 bor	taeM) (	EDC	:		1	-,	. :				·			-1		
					(1.40	) g pou	taeM) (	EDE					-								:	
					(f.8)	↑₽ por	taeM) I	HGT														
							Metho															
							W + X						ļ	<u> </u>	ļ						Remarks:	
		<del></del>	021 <b>8</b> )	ى <del>ە ر</del> و ا∴	JVVL	<del>- 101</del>	W - X	318			- Al 2 - Al 2 - Al		, is					_			<u> </u>	
	31	The state of the s	1 10 20 12 4 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	74 - SAL 1 - B 12 - F 1	A Company of the second of the	office	HFAI No.	3217020	Contraction of	THE TENNESS OF THE PROPERTY OF	2 SERVICE	なりの事 はなられ	2 8 6	The contract the state of the s	ATT TOTAL TOTAL	1 3 4 5 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	, and the cities of				4/12/07	` .
ackage: Level 4 🗖		·	· ·	4	in the second	a sala	9			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	7.9		Tarian H	1. 44.74. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	1 43747		z ?				7	)
/ OC Package:		77	7:18	<b>`</b> ``	//	,	Preservative	NH NH		, et .	ż ,	1.4	. 3 3			; :1 					Mon Dom	gnature)
Std 🗖	).		]				P. P.	_~~		されて およる なる			# 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		7 1						<b>S</b>	<u>5</u>
Str. Other: Project Name:	Project #:		Project Manager:		Sampler:	Sample Temperature:	Mumber/Volume		2-40m/	in the state of th	2-40ml		1	1 *	To the second second	-	`				Received By: (Sr	Heceived By
4	4		<u> </u>		လိ	Š	Z	-	(0)		, 0		-	<del> </del>	-			<u> </u>		<del> </del>		
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Client: BLAGG ENG. (B) AMERICA					4214	1. 19 多の様に大きのである。	Sample I No	b 17	K# mw	TOTAL AND A SOLUTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	S# Br				· Add ·	A COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF T	Company of the compan		7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		Religavished By: (Signature)	Relinquished By: (Signature)
VIN-OF-CUST		٧, .			632	10 11 K S. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Matrix	5	WATER	おおきなからま	שמבינו			東京ない	\$ 100 mm 12"	に対けない。	は 一					Relinquish
IN-OF	0	1 M			7		<u>L</u>		51216		542/			100 mm		45 47 4	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				Time:	Time:
CH Client:	Address:			,	Phone #:	Fax #:	atrice of		Comp	Lastro Partie	11/1/1			7 74		;			:		Date:	Date:

## **QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT**

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

NYE GC #1

GC #1 Work Order:

Analyte	Result	Units	PQL	%Rec	LowLimit H	lighLimit	%RPD R	RPDLimit Qual
Method: SW8021							•	
Sample ID: 5ML REAGENT BLA		MBLK			Batch ID	: R23225	Analysis Date	4/13/2007 8:41·38 AM
Benzene	ND	μg/L	1.0					
Toluene	ND	μg/L	1.0					
Ethylbenzene	ND	μg/L	1.0					
Xylenes, Total	ND	μg/L	2.0					
Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCS		LCS			Batch ID	: R23225	Analysis Date	: 4/14/2007 7·07 44 AM
Benzene	19.40	μg/L	1.0	97.0	85.9	113		
Toluene	19.73	µg/L	1.0	98.6	86.4	113		
Ethylbenzene	20.31	μg/L	1.0	102	83.5	118		
Xylenes, Total	60.22	μg/L	2.0	100	83.4	122		
Sample ID: 100NG BTEX LCSD		LCSD			Batch ID	: R23225	Analysis Date	: 4/14/2007 7·37·39 AM
Benzene	19.11	μg/L	1.0	95.6	85.9	113	1.50	27
Toluene	19.37	μg/L	1.0	96.9	86.4	113	1.82	19
Ethylbenzene	19.52	μg/L	1.0	97.6	83.5	118	3.99	10
Xylenes, Total	57.74	μg/L	2.0	96.2	83.4	122	4.19	13

#### Qualifiers:

Date: 16-Apr-07

0704188

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

### Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name BLAGG			Date and Time	Received:	4/12/2007
Work Order Number 0704188			Received by	TLS	
Checklist completed by Signature	)	April Date	0 12,07		
Matrix	Carrier name	<u>UPS</u>			
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?	•	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	Not Present	
Custody seals intact on shipping container/c	ooler?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	Not Present	Not Shipped
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?		Yes 🗌	No 🗆	N/A ✓	
Chain of custody present?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Chain of custody signed when relinquished	and received?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels	?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Samples in proper container/bottle?		Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
Sample containers intact?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
All samples received within holding time?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?	No VOA vials su	bmitted	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	
Water - Preservation labels on bottle and ca	p match?	Yes 🗌	No 🗆	N/A 🗹	
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?		Yes 🗌	No 🗆	N/A 🗹	
Container/Temp Blank temperature?		4°	4° C ± 2 Accepta		
COMMENTS:			If given sufficient	time to cool.	
	======				
Client contacted	Date contacted:		Pers	son contacted	
Contacted by:	Regarding				
Comments:					
			*****		
			····		
	***************************************				
			~~		
Corrective Action					